Return to Headlines

An Important Message to the Roy DeShane School Community - 9/20/21

September 20, 2021

Dear Roy DeShane School Community,

Community Consolidated School District 93 (CCSD93) has been notified of a potential exposure to a COVID-19 case at Roy DeShane School. At this time, the Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) and the DuPage County Health Department (DCHD) are closely monitoring COVID-19 in Illinois to assess exposures and the level of risk to individuals who may have been exposed. In coordination with DCHD, families of any student who has been determined to have prolonged exposure have been contacted directly by school personnel with next step information. 

If you have not been contacted directly regarding this matter, your child has been determined not to have experienced prolonged exposure, defined as being less than three feet distance for more than 15 minutes where all parties were consistently masked or less than six feet distance for more than 15 minutes where parties were not. Based on the information known and guidance from Centers for Disease Control (CDC), this has been determined to be a low-risk exposure for your child, and there are no additional restrictions beyond continuing to adhere to the safety protocols listed below.

Although your child’s risk of COVID-19 from this exposure is low, you are asked to continue to monitor for the following symptoms:
- Fever of 100.4 degrees Fahrenheit or higher
- New cough
- Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing
- Fatigue from unknown cause
- Muscle or body aches from unknown cause
- New onset of moderate to severe headache
- New loss of taste or smell
- Sore throat
- Vomiting
- Diarrhea

If your child develops any of the above symptoms within the next 14 days, please:
- Keep your child home and call the school
- Self-quarantine your child until they are no longer symptomatic
- Contact your healthcare provider for further instructions

Please ensure your child continues to follow the safety protocols listed below to remain healthy, reduce exposure to COVID-19 and slow the spread of the disease:
- Cover coughs/sneezes with upper arm
- Wash hands often
- Maintain social distancing
- Wear face mask at all times 

Any time the district becomes aware of a positive case of an individual who has entered any of our buildings, the following will be completed:
- Report made to the DCHD
- Contact tracing
- Notification to the building’s families and staff members
- Increased disinfecting of location(s) where positive case was present
- Ionizing of classroom or office location with positive case

Our highest priority is the health and safety of our students, staff and community. We will continue to collaborate and coordinate with DCHD and share any additional relevant information regarding potential COVID-19 exposure, while also maintaining employee and student confidentiality as required under the law. Please contact Principal Gray with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

David H. Hill, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools
Community Consolidated School District 93


---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


20 de septiembre de 2021

Estimada comunidad escolar de Roy DeShane:

Se ha notificado al Distrito Escolar Comunitario Consolidado 93 (CCSD93) de una posible exposición a un caso de COVID-19 en la Escuela Roy DeShane. En este momento, el Departamento de Salud Pública de Illinois (IDPH) y el Departamento de Salud del Condado de DuPage (DCHD) están monitoreando de cerca el COVID-19 en Illinois para evaluar las exposiciones y el nivel de riesgo de las personas que pueden haber estado expuestas. En coordinación con DCHD, las familias de cualquier estudiante que ha sido determinado que tienen una exposición prolongada tienen seren contactado directamente por escolar el personalcon la información siguiente paso. 

Si no ha sido contactado directamente con respecto a este asunto, se ha determinado que su hijo no ha experimentado una exposición prolongada, definida como estar a menos de tres pies de distancia durante más de 15 minutos donde todas las partes estuvieron enmascaradas constantemente o a menos de seis pies de distancia durante más de 15 minutos donde no hubo fiestas. Según la información conocida y la guía de los Centros para el Control de Enfermedades (CDC), se ha determinado que esta es una exposición de bajo riesgo para su hijo y no existen restricciones adicionales más allá de seguir cumpliendo con los protocolos de seguridad que se enumeran a continuación.

Aunque el riesgo de que su hijo contraiga COVID-19 debido a esta exposición es bajo, se le pide que continúecontrolando los siguientes síntomas:
- Fiebre de 100.4 grados Fahrenheit o más
- Nueva tos
- Falta de aliento o dificultad para respirar
- Fatiga de causa desconocida
- Dolores musculares o corporales de causa desconocida
- Nueva aparición de dolor de cabeza moderado a intenso
- Nueva pérdida del gusto o del olfato
- Dolor de garganta
- Vómitos
- Diarrea

Si su hijo presenta alguno de los síntomas anteriores en los próximos 14 días, por favor:
- Mantenga a su hijo en casa y llame a la escuela
-Ponga a su hijo en cuarentena hasta que esténya no sintomática
- Contactar su médico para obtener más instrucciones

Asegúrese de que su hijo continúa siguiendo los protocolos de seguridad que aparecen a continuación para mantenerse saludable, reducir la exposición a COVID-19 y frenar la propagación de la enfermedad:
- Cubrir la tos / estornudos con superior brazo
- Lavarse las manos con frecuencia
- Mantener el distanciamiento social
- Usar mascarilla en todo momento 

Cada vez que el distrito se da cuenta de un caso positivo de una persona que ha
ingresado a un n de nuestros edificios, se completará lo siguiente:
- Informe realizado al DCHD Seguimiento de contactos
- Notificación a las familias y miembros del personal del edificio
- Mayor desinfección de las ubicaciones donde se presentó un caso positivo
- Ionización de la ubicación del aula u oficina con un caso positivo

Nuestra máxima prioridad es la salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes, personal y comunidad. Continuaremos colaborando y coordinando con DCHD y compartiendo cualquier información relevante adicional con respecto a la posible exposición al COVID-19, al mismo tiempo que mantenemos la confidencialidad de los empleados y estudiantes como lo requiere la ley. Comuníquese con la Directora Gray si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud.

Atentamente,

David H. Hill, Ed.D.
Superintendente de Escuelas
Distrito Escolar Consolidado Comunitario 93